
CLUBHOUSE

PUTTING 
GREEN

4

3

2

5

9

8

76

10

11

14

13

18

17
16

15

1

12

www.macdonaldhotels.co.uk/golfVenues Course Map

Macdonald PORTAL  
Hotel, Golf & Spa 

Forest Road,  Tarporley, 
Cheshire CW6 0JA 

0344 879 9185

PORTAL PREMIER
MACDONALD

G O L F  C O U R S E

A64

M1
M18

M6
M56

A5
M54

A45

M5
M4 A40 M40 Milton

Keynes

M4

M5

Daventry

Oxford
Reading

Swindon
Cardi�

Swansea

Plymouth

Penzance

Bristol

M180

M42

A11

M25

M25
M3

M27 A23
M20

A2

York

Birmingham

Durham

Newcastle-
upon-Tyne

Leeds
Bradford

Manchester
She�eld

Lincoln
Derby

Preston

A14

A1
M1

M6

M11
A12

A14

A1(M)

Norwich

Coventry

Maidstone

BrightonChichesterSouthampton

LONDON

S C O T L A N D

Cambridge

Aberdeen

M90

M8

M74

A68

M6

M62

M62

Edinburgh

Glasgow

M80

W

A
L

E
S

Ipswich

Inverness

A9

A9
A90

Northampton

1

2

3

4
5

 1

2

3

4

5

What 3 words location 
division.pace.champions



www.macdonaldhotels.co.uk/golf

419
408
324
332
347
140
470
145
410

2995
2693
5688

5
5
4
4
4
3
5
3
5

38
36
74

7
5

15
13
3

17
1
9
11

419
408
324
332
347
140
470
145
410
2995
2693
5688

430
454
342
411
417
200
526
172
490
3442
3075
6517

424
413
337
408
413
153
523
156
484
3311
2927
6238

RED
YARDS

298
466
278
317
142
333
139
343
377
2693

WHITE
YARDS

YELLOW
YARDS

343
595
299
348
175
349
159
370
437
3075

314
588
296
333
150
345
154
364
383
2927

Indicate Tee Used

White Men

Yellow Men

Red Men

Red Ladies

71
71
71

72.7
71.1
68.4

131
127
119

74 73.9 134

Strokes
Received

COMPETITION

DATE

PLAYERS

TIME NO.

A

B

C

D

Course
Handicap

PAR CR SLOPE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

OUT

IN

OUT

TOTAL

HOLE

R
IN

G
 B

E
L

L
 W

H
E

N
 Y

O
U

 P
A

S
S

NAME PAR A B C D PAR RED
YARDS

Score

Premier

Cedar Hill

Bunkers

Badgers’ Gorse

Cross Wind

Twin Oaks

Quarry

Roman Way

Copse

Quandary

Oaklands

Windymill

Panorama

Portal View

Platt’s Wood

Waters Edge

Bridgewater

Your Round

298
466
278
317
142
333
139
343
377

2693

4
5
4
4
3
4
3
4
4
35

4
4
4
4
4
3
5
3
5
36
35
71

14
6
18
4
12
16
8
10
2

9
1
17
7
3
11
5
13
15

4
5
4
4
3
4
3
4
5

36

10
6

14
4

16
8

12
2

18

PLEASE PLAY READY GOLF TO AVOID SLOW PLAY

Stableford
Points or Par
Result FINISH TIME...............................

HANDICAP

NETT

Holes Won .........................
Holes Lost .........................
Result ................................

Mens
S/I

Ladies
S/I

+/-/o
Pts

Handicap
Index

Pace of Play
For a 4 Ball is 4 Hrs 30 Mins

 PORTAL THE PREMIER COURSE - LOCAL RULES
Out of Bounds (Rule 18 applies)
a.  Applies to all holes, beyond all hedges, walls and fences marking the boundary of 

the course.
b.  Applies to all holes beyond the inside points at ground level, of any line of white stakes 

or markers, adjacent to the 1st, 3rd, 6th, 14th, 15th, 16th & 18th. 
c.  Internal Out of Bounds beyond the inside points at ground level, of any line of white 

stakes/fence posts or markers, when playing the 8th, 9th and 18th holes. No free relief 
can be taken from safety fences where it is an Out of Bounds fence for that hole.

d.  On or beyond the path behind the 18th green and on or beyond the practice 
putting green, except when playing from the 11th hole.

Interference (Rule16)
1. Relief MUST be taken:
 a. From all staked trees/shrubs and trees/shrubs protected by mesh protectors.
 b. From all winter greens. 
2. Relief MAY be taken: 
 a.  If a ball lies within one club-length of any pop-up sprinklers or concrete/plastic/metal drains. 
	 b.	 	If	there	is	interference	to	stance	or	area	of	intended	swing	because	of	the	fixed	

course furniture. (This includes the shelter on the 6th tee and the practice nets). 
	 c.	 From	all	artificially	surfaced	paths	and	tracks.	
 d. From all drainage channels where gravel is exposed. 
 e.  From the internal out of bounds posts when not playing the 8th and 9th holes. 
 f.  From the safety fences on the 7/8th (not when playing the 8th), 10th and 

17/18th holes (not when playing the 18th).
 g. From drainage holes on putting greens. 
Safety Fences on the 10th hole and 8th & 18th holes when playing 
the 7th and 17th holes
a.  If the ball lies in the area between the fence and the vertical drop, relief MUST be 

taken under Rule 16. If the ball is in a penalty area, a penalty shot must be taken 
under Rule 16.1.

b.  No shot shall be taken when the player’s stance is between the safety fence and the 
drop, relief MUST be taken under Rule 16.

Penalty Areas (Rule 17) – Yellow /Red Posts 
The bridge on the 17th hole lies within the penalty area (Rule17.2 applies). 
Drop Zone on 13th and 15th by the Greens
a.  If a ball comes to rest in or under the hedge behind the 13th green or in or under 

the hedge to the left hand side of the 15th green but still in bounds, a penalty drop 
(1 shot) can be taken from the nearest drop zone sign within two club-lengths of 
the sign.

b.  If a ball comes to rest on the path on the 15th hole (past the end of the safety fence) 
or if the ball lies on the greenside of the path on the 15th hole and the players stance 
or swing his hindered by the path, then a free drop can be taken from the nearest drop 
zone within two club-lengths of the drop zone sign.

Ground Under Repair
Relief MUST be taken from all areas (including winter greens) marked by white paint or 
other	medium	and	defined	as	GUR	or	as	currently	posted	on	notice	boards.	

Tractor Tyre Marks, Wheel Ruts or Spring Flowers 
A ball lying in the general area in an abnormal ground condition i.e. a wheel rut, tyre or 
animal hoof mark MAY be lifted and dropped in accordance with Rule 16.1a. Relief MUST 
be	taken	from	spring	flowers,	before	and	during	flowering,	except	in	a	penalty	area.	The	
area behind the 13th Green used as a track by the Greenkeepers is a general area of the 
course and a player whose ball lies in this area must play the ball as it lies.

Penalty for breach of any Local Rule
Stroke play – Two strokes
Match play – Loss of hole 

See notice board for any temporary local rules.

All 150 yardage posts are to the centre of the green. Except on 3rd – 100 yds and 4th – 75 yds.

PROTECTION OF THE COURSE
Use of Buggies
a.  Buggies MUST stay on the paths when on the 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, 15th & 17th holes.
b.  When there are no paths to use, buggies should stay in the semi-rough or rough and 

should only cross the fairways at 90 degrees. 
c.  Buggies MUST NOT be driven or parked within 10 yards of greens or green fringes or 

bunkers, unless on a path. 
d. Buggies MUST NOT be taken onto tees, greens or green fringes. 
e.  Buggies MUST NOT be taken up the slopes of the 4th green, use the path to the right 

by the 5th tee. 

Use of Trolleys (Pull & Electric) and Golf Bags
a. Trolleys/Bags MUST NOT be taken onto tees, greens and green fringes. 
b. Trolleys MUST NOT be taken between greens and greenside bunkers. 

General Care 
a.  Please rake bunkers and leave the rake back in the rake holder or IN the bunker if no 

holder after use. 
b. Please repair all pitch marks on greens.
c. Please replace all divots on all parts of the course.

01883 344244
71616




