

What 3 words location division.pace.champions

2

5

MACDONALD PORTAL HOTEL, GOLF & SPA Forest Road, Tarporley, Cheshire CW6 0JA 0344 879 9185

16)

MACDONALD PORTAL PREMIER GOLF COURSE





Venues



CLUBHOUSE _ /

0 01883 344244

www.macdonaldhotels.co.uk/golf

PORTAL THE PREMIER COURSE - LOCAL RULES

- ut of Bounds (Rule 18 applies) Applies to all holes, beyond all hedges, walls and fences marking the boundary of Out of Boun a. the course.
- Applies to all holes beyond the inside points at ground level, of any line of white stak or markers, adjacent to the 1st, 3rd, 6th, 14th, 15th, 16th & 18th. Ь.
- or markers, adjacent to the 1st, 3rd, 6th, 14th, 15th, 16th & 18th. c. Internal Out of Bounds beyond the inside points at ground level, of any line of white stakes/fence posts or markers, when playing the 8th, 9th and 18th holes. No free reli can be taken from safety fences where it is an Out of Bounds fence for that hole.
- d. On or beyond the path behind the 18th green and on or beyond the practice putting green, except when playing from the 11th hole.

- Interference (Rule I 6)
 I. Relief MUST be taken:
 a. From all staked trees/shrubs and trees/shrubs protected by mesh protectors. b. From all winter greens.
- 2. Relief MAY be tak

RING BELL WHEN YOU PASS

- Relief MAY be taken: a. If a ball lies within one club-length of any pop-up sprinklers or concrete/plastic/metal drain b. If there is interference to stance or area of intended swing because of the fixed course furniture. (This includes the shelter on the 6th tee and the practice nets). From all artificially surfaced paths and tracks.
- C. From all a trucking particule parts and tacks provide the second of the second o

Safety Fences on the 10th hole and 8th & 18th holes when playing the 7th and 17th holes

- a. If the ball lies in the area between the fence and the vertical drop, relief **MUST** be taken under Rule 16. If the ball is in a penalty area, a penalty shot must be taken under Rule 16.1.
- No shot shall be taken when the player's stance is between the safety fence and the drop, relief MUST be taken under Rule 16.

Penalty Areas (Rule 17) – Yellow /Red Posts The bridge on the 17th hole lies within the penalty area (Rule 17.2 applies).

The bridge of the Table and the perinary area (table 7.2 approx). **Drop Zone on 13th and 15th by the Greens** a. If a ball comes to rest in or under the hedge behind the 13th green or in or under the hedge to the left hand side of the 13th green but still in bounds, a penalty drop (1 shot) can be taken from the nearest drop zone sign within two club-lengths of the sign.

b. If a ball comes to rest on the path on the 15th hole (past the end of the safety fence) or if the ball lies on the greenside of the path on the 15th hole and the players stance or swing his hindred by the path, then a free drop can be taken from the nearest drop zone within two club-lengths of the drop zone sign.

Ground Under Repair Relief MUST be taken from all areas (including winter greens) marked by white paint or other medium and defined as GUR or as currently posted on notice boards.

Tractor Tyre Marks, Wheel Ruts or Spring Flowers

A bill lying in the general area in a abnormal ground condition i.e. a wheel rut tyre or animal hoof mark MAY be lifted and dropped in accordance with Rule I.6.1a. Relief MUST be taken from spring flowers, before and during flowering, except in a penalty area. The area behind the 13th Green used as a track by the Greenkeepers is a general area of the course and a player Whose ball lies in this area must play the ball as it lies.

Penalty for breach of any Local Rule

Stroke play – Two strokes Match play – Loss of hole

See notice board for any temporary local rules.

All 150 vardage posts are to the centre of the green. Except on 3rd - 100 vds and 4th - 75 vds

PROTECTION OF THE COURSE

- Use of Buggles
 a. Buggles MUST stay on the paths when on the 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, 15th & 17th holes.
 b. When there are no paths to use, buggles should stay in the semi-rough or rough and should only cross the fairways at 90 degrees.
 c. Bugges MUST NOT be driven or parked within 10 yards of greens or green fringes or bunkers, unless on a path.
 d. Buggies MUST NOT be taken onto tees, greens or green fringes.
 e. Buggies MUST NOT be taken up the slopes of the 4th green, use the path to the right by the 5th tee.

- Use of Trolleys (Pull & Electric) and Golf Bags a. Trolleys/Bags MUST NOT be taken onto tees, greens and green fringes. b. Trolleys MUST NOT be taken between greens and greenside bunkers.

General Care

- a. Please rake bunkers and leave the rake back in the rake holder or IN the bunker if no holder after use
- b. Please repair all pitch marks on greens.
 c. Please replace all divots on all parts of the course.

-	COMPETITION													PAR	CR	SLOPE	SLOPE Indicate Tee Used	
1	DATE	E				TIM	TIME				NO.			71	72.7	131	White	e Men 🗆
I	PLAYERS								Hand Ind		Course Handica		Strokes Received	71	71.1	127	Yellov	v Men 🗆
4	A												71		68.4	119	Red	Men 🔲
I	В													Pace of Play				
4	C													For a 4 Ball is 4 Hrs 30 Mins				
١												74		73.9 +/-/o	134 Red Ladi		adies 🔳	
P	/larker's Score			ME	WHITE YARDS			PAR	Mens S/I					Core		Ladies S/I	PAR	RED YARDS
		1	Pre	mier	343	314	298	4	14							10	4	298
	Q	2 Cedar Hill		595	588	466	5	6							6	5	466	
		3	3 Bunkers		299	296	278	4	18							14	4	278
	Q	4 Badgers' Gorse		348	333	317	4	4							4	4	317	
		5	5 Cross Wind		175	150	142	3	12							16	3	142
		6 Twin Oaks		Oaks	349	345	333	4	16							8	4	333
		7		arry	159	154	139	3	8							12	3	139
		8 Roman Way		370	364	343	4	10							2	4	343	
	Q	9 Copse		437	383	377	4	2							18	5	377	
				OUT	3075	2927	2693	35									36	2693
			PL	EAS	ASE PLAY READY GOLF TO AVOID SLOW PLAY													
Γ		10	Quandary		430	424	419	4	9							7	5	419
		11 Oaklands		lands	454	413	408	4	1							5	5	408
		12 Windymill		342	337	324	4	17							15	4	324	
		13	Pano	orama	411	408	332	4	7							13	4	332
		14	Portal View		417	413	347	4	3							3	4	347
	1		Platt's Wood		200	153	140	3	11							17	3	140
		16 Waters		rs Edge	526	523	470	5	5							1	5	470
	17		Bridgewater		172	156	145	3	13							9	3	145
		18 Y		Round	490	484	410	5	15							11	5	410
				IN	3442	3311	2995	36									38	2995
Γ		2's OUT		3075	2927	2693	35									36	2693	

TOTAL 6517 6238 5688 71 74 5688 Stableford HANDICAP Holes Won Points or Par Holes Lost NETT Result FINISH TIME..... Result

71616 ۶ © 01883 344244

Marker's Signature